

Nos. 17-000123 & 17-000124

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

ENERPROG, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

and

FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY'S
ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD

BRIEF FOR FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.,
Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. AS APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF STATE LAW, PROGRESS’ CERTIFICATION CONDITIONS WERE PROPERLY INCLUDED IN ENERPROG’S PERMIT PURSUANT TO § 401 OF THE CWA.....	7
A. <u>The CWA’s plain language and underlying policies compel EPA to incorporate all facially valid conditions into a federal permit during the § 401 certification process...</u>	7
1. The text of the CWA and its implementing regulations do not allow EPA to review or modify any facially valid condition of state law.	7
2. The statutory scheme and underlying policy of the CWA affirm state authority to impose more stringent limitations on a NPDES permit without federal interference.	9
B. <u>Despite the validity of Progress’ conditions under § 401, a substantive challenge to those conditions falls outside the appropriate scope of this Court’s jurisdiction.</u>	10
1. As a question of state law, the propriety of Progress’ certification conditions is properly contested in the courts of that State.....	10
2. CACA’s purpose and operative prohibitions reveal that Progress’ certification conditions are appropriate under § 401(d).	12
II. NPDES PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO ENERPROG’S DISCHARGE BECAUSE EPA HAD NO AUTHORITY TO RELINQUISH PUBLIC WATERS.	15

A.	<u>Fossil Creek is a water of the United States because it is a perennial tributary of Progress River.</u>	15
B.	<u>EPA exceeded its statutory authority by allowing industry to discharge pollutants into waste treatment systems made from impounding waters of the United States.</u>	16
1.	<u>Discharging pollutants into the Ash Pond is contrary to Congress’ intent.</u>	17
2.	<u>EPA’s actions are not based on a permissible construction of the CWA.</u>	19
C.	<u>EPA violated the APA when it suspended the 1980 Rule without undergoing notice and comment procedures.</u>	20
III.	ENERPROG MUST OBTAIN A § 404 PERMIT TO REPLACE PART OF FOSSIL CREEK WITH DRY LAND.	21
A.	<u>The § 404 permitting prerequisites squarely govern EnerProg’s Ash Pond closure plan.</u>	22
B.	<u>Because no waste treatment system will exist once the Ash Pond closes, no exclusion is available to the Ash Pond closure plan.</u>	23
IV.	EPA’S NOTICE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND THUS INEFFECTIVE TO INDEFINITELY POSTPONE COMPLIANCE DATES UNDER THE 2015 ELGS.	25
A.	<u>EPA’s indefinite postponement violates the CWA’s mandatory three-year timetable.</u>	25
B.	<u>Section 705 of the APA authorizes postponement of effective dates pending judicial review, not postponement of compliance dates under EPA’s own reconsideration.</u>	26
1.	<u>Section 705 applies only to effective dates that have not yet passed.</u>	27
2.	<u>EPA may only invoke § 705 pending judicial review.</u>	28
B.	<u>EPA’s indefinite postponement failed to satisfy notice and comment requirements.</u>	29
C.	<u>EPA departed from its prior policy of reviewing preliminary injunction factors.</u>	30
V.	EPA APPROPRIATELY RELIED ON BPJ TO PREVENT PROHIBITIVE BACKSLIDING THAT WOULD FURTHER POLLUTE FOSSIL CREEK.	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	26
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	26
<i>Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973).....	31
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	32, 34
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 18, 19, 32, 34
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	27
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	8
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	7, 27, 28
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	31
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	8

<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	10, 12
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	31
